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11/13/59
PLAIN TRET
AIRTBL ATR MALL
703 DIREGCTOR, 5BI
FROM: SAC, ALBANY

SUBJECT: ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT BY
’ UNIDENTIFIED FBI AGENT,
AT APALACHIN, NEW YORK
DONALD €. SHOZMAKER = INFORMANT
PERSONNEL MATIZR

Re my Radiograzm, 11/ 1@/ 59, and telephone call to
As7istant Director JOHN MOHR by STEPHEL &. SMITH, ASAC,
11/9/59.

Since this matter is concerned with the case
entitled, "U.8. ve. BONANNG, BT AL, Southerm District of
Yew York, Criminal 159235, 'ii\’Q)P HOODLUM PROGRAI," two
additional copies of this Alrtel and two additional copies
of the enclosed letterhead memorandum have been Fforwarded
for DBurzau use in connection wﬂ.&h that matter.

Enclosed are 6 m'pies of a letterhead memorandum
captioned, "DONALD €. SHOZAIER, 39 Walnut Street,.
Binghamton, New York," setting out allegations made by
SHOZMAKER that in late September or early October of 1959,
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Mrs. MELVIN JOHN (LUCY) BLOSSOM had said that if she was not
left alone (in regard to testifying in U. S. vs. BONANNO,
ET AL), she would swear that an FBI man got fresh with her
and that when this agent and another came to her house to
sefve a subpoena on her they placed the subpoena down her
front, pointing to her bosom. | ’ '

. SHOEMAKERdalleges she said that this happened in
the past three or four months and involved investigators who
had been contacting her in the past three or four months.

. For the Bureau's information, Mrs. BL@$S@E has

not been contacted by any FBI Special Agent for over a year

and no FBI Agent, of course, has served any subpoena on Mrs.
.BI£ESS€ﬁ§» ’ " -

It is pointed out that Mrs. BLOSSOM'S husband,
MELVIN JOHN BLOSSOM, was formerly Confidential Informant
AL 3002-C. He was initfally contacted by Albany Agents
on 4/28/58, after a prior contact by Buffalo Agents while he
was being treated at the Veterans Administration Hospital,
Bath, New York. BLOSSOM was designated a Confidential
Informant by Albany letter, 8/6/58, and was deleted as an
informant, for lack of production, by letter dated 3/24/59.

Mrs. BLOSSOM was seen on occasions by agents in connection

with locating her husband.

_ ‘In SHOEMAKER'S statement, allegations also appear
that Mrs. BLOSSOM'S father, PETER STRANOC, 39 Walnut Street,
Binghamton, New York (who has in the past been committed to
a mental institution, according to SHOEMAKER'S statement),
instructed Mr. and Mrs, BLOSSOM before they went before the
Grand Jury (in New York City) not to say anything about what
happened at JOSEPH BARBARA'S and they agreed mot te do so.
Among other items, SHOEMAKER further alleged that HEss R
BLOSSOMssaid, in his presence, that the BARBARAS had a secxet
tunnel on the property and that something in it would be quite
a surprise to somibédy.
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. - Two Thermofax copies of SHOEMAKER'S original
statement are attached for the Bureau's information.
SHOEMAKER has requested that the informatlon he furnished
be’ held confidentialo_ :

‘ In resyact to SHOEMAKER, it is noted (as set out
R in detail in the attached letterhead memorandum) that in
1950 he was charged with soliciting in respect to his wife
and ‘that they both received jail terms in respect theretos
In additiony as. set out in the memnranduma inf@rmation was
received that he was again soliciting for his wifeo o

: In respect to Mrs, LUCY BL@SS@M, she wag operated
- on about two and a half weeks' ago at the TL@ga General
.ROspita19~Waverly, New York, for breast cancer and returned
to the hosPital on 11/9/599 for another operations

. On.11/13/59 Mrs. BiOSSGM"s doctor advised that
Mrs BLOSSOM would be released from Tioga General Hogpital
on the evening of 11/13/59 and would be at her resiﬁence and
avallable for interv1ew at that time. . .

In view of this agents from Albany are proceedimg
. to Apalachin, New York to lnterVLQW Mrs. BLOSSOM regarding
 this matter on Yovember 14, 1959.  The Buredu will be -
promptly advised of the results of this intezview.
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UNiTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF .- JSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply Plec® eﬁ)Refer to

File No. | Albany, New York

Hovenbew 13, 1959

Hovens v 9, 1959, the captioned fdun
voluntesred the ﬁ&&’&m : W@m&;&m m_sgw:m& égmﬁ;@

Pasrick A. E«E&mmy mé %ﬁmi@ B,
Buveau of Imvestigation at Bingl

3 @? / awm.: 1 :
m e 8. Sgsm:m}. &g@aw @ﬁ’ e?m Fet “xl_-az E@ﬁm @ﬁ £ " : 464 )
U, 8. Deparvesent of Juntice. They heve made no promises o
threats to me. 1 contacted the above W&&Mﬁ Agmw w
ﬁ@mm then the ﬁaﬁlm' ﬁnﬁ rrati

@%&@ m &h&a

%‘E@tz@% %m %ﬁ mmé at my %w.mea e aa y@m: waé
vim - M&z @%ﬁm 1249 %':&zm we kaﬁh vorkad ar Badicott

"Sometime. w @@?&‘3‘? @@m&ﬁxz m@ 4
Bloggom came o 's"sm w £&¢;th a&amﬁ: gotting wmoney o ‘buy @lﬁﬁi‘a;
B85 o to m ‘York Clzy to appear before the Crand Jur
dmvestigeting the Dogbara incident. A% that time ghe was in
uiy kiechen whi@h is on the gecond floor of the house end my
i ; ster Btwono, her fathor, were. aim there.

" e PR A ) T
7,,.”«»«%«:@:%@ e

0‘3\“:\\\\(‘ N :-\\ o

e < N - H . PSS

i DocId: 32295048 Page 5



|
——d

: "Lucy Blossem was talking about golng é«a Baw
York énd she said 'if they did not lesve her alone she would
swest Mﬁ} her band on the bible that an FBI men got fresh

o “Coneerning investigators who have been contacting
her the past three or four months she etated that some time ago
when an FBI Agent came to her home she told him that she would
awear that he got fregh with her. She alse stated that about
two weeks after the sbove intident geme FBL Agent and one other
Agent came to hor houge at which time they served & subposna on
her and they placed the subpocna down hey . fvor

y p] sub fxont pointing to her
bosom. She said that this happened in the past 3 or 4 wmonths.

- "After the Blossoms went to New York on another
occasion concerning Pederal Court procecdings they sald they
thought the Russells squenled on them, The Bussells are another
couple who worked for the Berbaras end the Blossoms think
the Russells told the Pistrict Attorney that the Blossoms knew
more then they were telling vegarding the Barbara incident.

~ Ushortly after the Barbara incident while. I was
visiting Peter Stweno at his former residence in Endicots,
Helvin Blossom was alse there and stated that all the wen who were
&t the Barbare labecue took om cath after the New York State
Police vaid that they never would disclose what took place
at the Barbara estete and that 4f anyone of them would talk,
his life would be talten. L

"Peter Stweno instructed Melvin and Lucy Blogssom
bafore they went to appear before the Crapd Jury, not to say
anything about vhat happemed at Barbara's, Lucy Blossom and Melvin

. Blossom agreed to Streno's imstructions. Thie conversation took
place at wy bome. It took place just before the Blossoms
were to appear in Federal Court in New York Ciey.

DocId: 32295048 Page 6



“About two or tkm@ months ag% %&'@mg while
‘v@.&xﬁ:ﬁ_ﬁg in my apsrtment told we and my wife that at some
future date Mr. Russell would eppeor missing. He didn't say

> _wﬁm would do it M8 Sgvens inferved that My, ﬁma@n talked

mmh to the imwmgat@m concerning iﬁ%‘i@ Rarbare incident.

"Srrens has vepeatedly told me that Lucy Blosgom will
never tell the truth mm&mimg what. am mﬁz@ ab@u%: m@a Bagbara
i&’%"iﬁﬁ%ﬁ« C ’ .

& the past e, éwiﬁgg the course @ﬁ;‘f many

“m* f
‘ww@matimg betieen myse! ﬂi‘ and the maamams thay both stated

- that if they ever talked sbout whet they knew gbout the Baxbera's

incident thelr llves would not be worgh two cents, therefeve,
1f possible; they will a&mx@ﬁ mﬁ: %:@ say &’mtmﬁg tsezﬁam
amy zzmﬁ @ﬁacwémgﬁ s

**m@v Eiﬁﬁﬁﬁi’& &la& mw me that m:ss? Eﬁ%&ﬁ
was. sﬁmm some photographs of some of the men gam@m&: at
the Baxbars imcident by an -investigator snd she identified some
. of the pietures, lLuey Blossom said that Mrg. E%uﬁ@@ll was a deon
, w ﬁm’ Mﬁmﬁfyiag mm pﬁ.@mw. :

*"&my almmm i:old mr fathor wﬁﬁa izz my présence |
t;hat the Barbava's bad a geeres tunnel on the estate which
wﬁmﬂw m now. m%mé ﬁm t:m Em%&m‘a ézad itezpe; %ﬁzm@ in :im

| %ivim m@%@m t@lﬁ 0ne aiaat when the investigatoxs
were. E@@Mﬂg for guns in the woods on the estate after the raid,
he was surprised that ﬁzhﬁay did not £ind the tunnel because, if
they h&,ﬁ, &?aﬁ? wmié have bave found- &&mﬁhﬁ.ﬂg ia: ﬁ.t: em& it
Ul prigc -’m %amméy. _

............

. "%@l’vﬁn m@ﬁama&m mm t&w& lm %ww in aévama
tﬁaﬁ 81l the wen were coming to viait Jogeph Barbava, because
he bad to wash all the Bevbars ¢avd, clesn wp the gavage and the
m@m@ amza amﬁ alaa to. m@k uga aha ﬁwé. He aﬁ.a@ imm we
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“ﬁh@& one of the Bazbax 14 him in odvence that they were
g@m my have @w@&s ﬁ&ﬁ ahe:i.zf hame on the day mﬁs’ a&w incident.

, "‘%@lvim zﬂmsﬁm alﬂa sald that at the '\m of the
‘zaid, he cbsexrved some of the visitors vuwisgilito the maé&
dnd Eﬁsa m &k%@ wen ﬁ&m‘w gtma i@m the woods.

'L have vead this. M&tmnm which fzzamwi%sm of
this page and three a%:ham wh l%“‘h 1 fww intttaled. It 4o
true snd correct. o
fﬁ[*g ald €. Shoemsker

"iitness
"Patriclk A. Monley, @‘g}%ﬁﬁl &g&% t, FBI 3.1!?3‘1%. ' . '
"seanley 8. Cesmecki, i‘“ﬁm@ﬁ.&l Agent, FBE, 1179/59, o |

o e 1 also want &o otate that Peter Streno asked me ﬁ’w
- $1800.00 on the %Mght of Covober 23, 1859, and told me L would
have to have it by October 25, 1958. He gam ne reagon for this
vequest but told me tw. would get statements from people go that
1 would loge wy home and my childven. I zw.w talked to the
' Diserict Mmmey, Broome County, Bioghamton, N.¥. gbout this.
- Since that time Poter Streno was committed to the State
. Hogpltal for observation. I éigned the complaint ggaingt him
and Boetors Dizon and Sexpeant committed him to the State ?
Hospital. i%e 4 still at the State Hogpital, Sincé Peter !
- Btreno was committed hiec son Steve Stremo, Syrscuse, .1, '
' sd me aud my w&i& &mﬁ@mfé the phone and he geid he would
3 and hung wp. I %mwm not heard my&hﬂr@ more

"I have vead the sbove statemint and it fs true.
| lsf bonald €, Shocmaker
”mm:ieﬁs A bﬁmmsr, Speeial Ag@m, FRI, 9.8, E%?ﬁa aﬁ Sma%:ﬁ.ae 11}9/ {

ﬂgﬁﬁﬁlﬁy 3& ﬁaﬁﬁﬁ@@kig 3&3 Fﬁl, 11,%,5%&“

|

.
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8ot Donald €. Shoensker

Ro Special Agent. aﬁ’ the Federal Mmau of Imvestigation
has been in coptect with Mrs. LUCY BLOSSCM within the past year
and a@a FBY Speclal Agent has sewved any suiawm on Hrs.

DLOSS

in mgarﬁ o SHOEMARER, on November %, 1959, Asgistant
Chief of Police, JOSEPH mzmz. Eizzghamtm » New Yorik Police
Departaent, advised that SHOEMAKER had been under investigation
by his Department's Vice Squad for mlmiﬁmg for his wife and
bringing men ¢o his apavement for purposes of prostitution.
Assictent Chief SULLIVAY said %:hat: his gsa!.ﬁ.a:e files did not:
reflect gn arvest for either SHOEMAKER or hig RRARER

. LAYRENCE RABIM! :::4 Patrolman, Endicott, New York *
Police Departaent, on Eﬁwmber 9, wsg, said thet DONALD C,
%ﬁ@m of 632 Dickinson Street, Town of Unlon, Rew Youk,
had beon arrested on December 9, 1950; charged a:it:h soliciting
and vagrancy. Patrolman mnma wld that SHOBMAKER was |
gmtenced to siz months in the Onondaga County Jail end fimed «‘
$500.00. Pacvolman NABINGER alse advised that ELIA SHOEMARER, .
SHOEMARER had been arrested on the same dste

wifa of DONALD

 for solleiting (progtitution) and had been sentenced to |

M{&f@f@ Hills Women's Prigen ﬁe;r an maafinim term.
NABINCER gaid that police sources had ftmishaé

information thot SHOEMAKER was agaip solieiting for his wife

and currently vegided at 39 walmzt: Street, Binghanton, Kew
Yorlk. .

| !E?a m@mﬁaﬁ Dy ‘3.959, mma POULKE, Brocme County
Sheviff's Office, Binghamton, New York, advised he had no
arrest record for DONALD or ELLA SHOEMARER except the arrest
e Endicott Police Depaxtment, above mentioned.
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‘go: Donald C. Shoemaker

| - Inquiry determined thae Mrs. MELVIN JOMN (Lucy)
BLOSSGM, mentioned in sbove ptétoment by SHOEMARER, had &
breast operation approximately two and oneshelf weeks ago,

for cancer, and that her condition vequired that she réturn

fo the Tioga Gemeral Hospital, Waverly, New York, on November ¢,

1959, for addiviemal treatument.

‘. Wrs, BLOSSGM's last home address was Route 1,
Past Moblle Homes, Trailer Comp, Apalachin, New Yoxk.

- This memotendum is loanod to you by the FBL =
.. and nelthsy ii:ﬁmz‘iag contents are to be - o
- distributed outside the sgency to which losmed.
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